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MPDS-UN2512-05
May 28, 1996

U HONITORAING
YPURGING
i DISPOSING
@ SAMPLING

Unocal Corporation

2000 Crow Canyon Place, Suite 400
P.O. Box 5155

San Ramon, California 94583

Attention: Mr. Edward C. Ralston

RE: Quarterly Report
Former Unocal Service Station #2512
1300 Davis Street
San Leandro. California

Dear Mr. Ralston:

This data report presents the results of the most recent monitoring and sampling of the monitoring wells
at the referenced site by MPDS Services, Inc.

RECENT FIELD ACTIVITIES

The monitoring wells that were monitored and sampled during this period are indicated in Table 1.
Prior to sampling, the wells were checked for depth to water and the presence of free product or sheen.
The monitoring data and the ground water elevations are summarized in Table 1. The ground water
flow direction during the most recent quarter is shown on the attached Figure 1.

Ground water samples were collected on April 23, 1996. Prior to sampling, the wells were each purged
of between 10 and 14 gallons of water. Samples were then collected using a clean Teflon bailer. The
samples were decanted into clean VOA vials and/or one-liter amber bottles, as appropriate, which were
then sealed with Teflon-lined screw caps, labeled, and stored in a cooler, on ice, until delivery to a
state-certified laboratory. Trip blank, Equipment blank and Field blank samples (denoted as ES1, ES2
and ES3 respectively) were also collected for quality assurance and control. MPDS Services, Inc.
transported the purged ground water to the Unocal Refinery located in Rodeo, California, for freatment
and discharge to San Pablo Bay under NPDES permit.

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

The ground water samples were analyzed at Sequoia Analytical Laboratory and were accompanied by
properly executed Chain of Custody documentation. The analvtical results of the ground water samples
collected o date are summarized in Tables 2 and 3. The concentrations of Total Petroleum
Hydrocarbons (TPH) as gasoline. TPH as diesel, and benzene detected in the ground water samples
collected this quarter are shown on the attached Figure 2. Copies of the laberatory analytical results

and the Chain of Custody documentation are attached to this report.
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LIMITATIONS

Environmental changes, either naturally-occurring or artificially-induced, may cause changes in ground
water levels and flow paths, thereby changing the extent and concentration of any contaminants.

DISTRIBUTION

A copy of this report should be sent to the Alameda County Health Care Services Agency, and to the
City of San Leandro.

If you have any questions regarding this report, please do not hesitate to call Mr. Joel G. Greger at
(510) 602-5120.

Sincerely,

MPDS Services, Inc.

Haig (Gary) Tejirian I e
Senior Staff Geologist 4 i

f/‘
S T
/s
ENGINEERING

Joel G. Greger, C.E.G. CEOLOGIST o
Senior Engineering Geologist _‘_,-;";g

JOEL G. GREGER

No. EG 1633
CERTIFIED

License No. EG 1633
_ Exp. Date 8/31/96

fop

Attachments: Tables 1, 2 & 3
Location Map
Figures | & 2
Laboeratory Analyses
Chain of Custody documentation

cc: Mr. Robert H. Kezerian. Kaprealian Engineering, Inc.
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Table 1

Summary of Momitoring Data

MW3
MW7
MWS8
MWS

MW3
MW7
MW8
MW9

MW3
MW7
MW3
MW9

MW3
MW3
MW9

18.61
19.23
17.03
17.73

18.87
19.21
18.22
18.05

17.04
16.97
17.08
16.74

17.16
17.17
17.06

{(Monitored and Sampied on April 23, 1996)

13.11
12.48
15.70
14.60

3342
29.98
30.00
30.08

No
No
No
No

[one i wto T o Y

(Monitored and Sampled on January 24, 1996)

13.15
12.50
14.51
14.28

33.65
29.90
29.95
30.00

Yes
No
No
No

Lo S oo T - Y o

(Monitored and Sampled on Octoeber 21, 1995)

14,98
14.74
15.65
15.59

33.70
29.81
30.00
30.02

No
No
No
No

[zee i s I e Y

(Monitored and Developed October 5, 1995)

14.86
15.56
15.27

33.72
30.10
30.02

o
f
I3

MW3
MW7
MWE
MW9

32.02
3171
32.73
3233

140100)
12
10
11

14(100)
12
10.5
13

13(100)
10.5
10
10

110
95
75
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Table 1
Sumnmary of Monitoring Data

¢ The depth to water level and total well depth measurements were taken from the top of the well casings.

* The elevations of the top of the well casing are relative to MSL, per East Bay MUD Benchmark
DAYVIS FREE #2 - San Leandro 1952 (Elevation = 32.02 feet MSL).

(x) Amount of water purged after sampling.

— Sheen determination was not performed.
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Table 2

Summary of Laboratory Analyses
Water

MW1 4/25/89 100 ND 0.31 ND ND ND - -
8/10/89 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND -
11/21/89 ND ND ND ND ND ND 8.9 -
2/23/90 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND -
5/10/90 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND -
8/9/90 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND -
11/6/90 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND -
2/4/91 ND ND ND 0.31 ND 0.62 ND -
5/24/91 - ND ND ND ND ND ND -
8/15/91 NOT SAMPLED
11/19/91 NOT SAMPLED
2/27/92 NOT SAMPLED
5/26/92 NOT SAMPLED
10/30/92 NOT SAMPLED
6/9/94 - 580% ND ND ND ND - -
9/8/94 - 1601+ ND 1.6 ND 3.1 - -
1/25/95 WELL WAS DESTROYED

MW2 4/25/89 ND 32 0.35 ND ND ND - -
8/10/89 ND ND ND 0.39 ND ND ND —
11/21/8% ND 43 ND 0.51 ND ND 1.6 -
2/23/90 ND 44 ND ND ND ND ND -
5/10/90 ND 43 ND 1 ND ND ND -
8/9/90 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND -
11/6/90 ND ND ND 0.42 ND 1.4 ND -
2/4/91 ND ND ND 0.38 ND 0.87 ND -
5/24/91 - ND 1.5 ND ND ND ND -
8/15/91 - ND ND ND ND ND ND -
11/19/91 - 220 2.5 8.4 2.4 14 - -
2127192 - 330 12 12 10 93 - -
5/26/92 - 2,900 8.8 9.3 54 36 - -
10/30/92 - 1,200% ND ND ND ND - -
6/9/94 -- 1,9001% 6.7 ND 66 ND - -
9/8/94 - 3,000 ND 'ND ND 17 - -
1/25/95 WELL WAS DESTROYED

MW3 4/25/89 5,700 56 ND ND 031 0.49 - -
8/10/89 860 3,200 73 140 35 240 ND -
11/21/89 110 1.900 ND ND ND ND 3.8 -
2,23/50 350 ND 0.32 ND ND ND 1.3 -
5/10.90 850 6,200 94 460 160 34 28 -
8/9,90 500 1,500 56 140 140 i ND
11/6/90 940 16,000 820 1,500 2.200 770 ND

2/491  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO A TRACE OF FREE PRODUCT
524,91 2.000 23.000 940 3,400 590 2,600 ND
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Table 2

Summary of Laboratory Analyses
Water

MW3
(Cont.)

MwW4

MW5

3/15/91
11/19/91
2/27/92
5/26/92e
10/30/92

6/9/94

9/8/94
10/21/95
1724/96
4/23/96

8/29/89
11/21/89
2/23/90
5/10/90
8/9/90
11/6/90
2/4/91
5/24/91
8/15/91
11/19/91
2/27/92
5/26/92
10/30/92
6/9/94
9/8/94
1/25/95

8/29/89
11/21/89
2/23/90
5/10/90
8/9/90
11/6/90
2/4/91
512491
8715:/91
11/19:/91
2i27/92
5/26/92
10/30/92
6/9/94
5/8/54
1/25/93

NOT SAMPLED DUE TO A TRACE OF FREE PRODUCT
NQOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT
NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT
2,400,000 1,300,000 5,100 66,000 20,000 160,000
NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT
17,000* 69,000 1,300 7,100 1,900 11,00C
NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT
3,900* 50,000 250 4,200 1,700 18,000
5,300* 100,600 950 3,300 2,500 16,000
4,900+ 50,000 430 1,700 1,600 7,600

120 ND ND ND ND ND
ND ND ND ND ND ND
ND ND ND ND ND ND
88 54 ND 2 ND 0.37
ND ND ND ND ND ND
ND ND ND 0.36 ND 0.98
ND ND ND 0.72 ND i1
ND ND. 0.64 ND ND ND
ND ND ND ND ND ND
ND ND ND ND ND ND
ND 43 ND 1 0.37 2.5
ND 120 0.59 0.82 ND 1.9
WELL WAS INACCESSIBLE
ND 7807 ND ND ND ND
ND 300% ND ND ND ND
WELL WAS DESTROYED
100 ND ND 0.94 0.3 ND
70 ND ND ND ND ND
ND ND ND ND ND ND
83 ND ND ND ND 0.31
ND ND ND ND ND ND
ND ND ND ND ND ND
ND ND ND 0.35 ND ND
ND ND ND ND ND ND

NOT SAMPLED
NOT SAMPLED
NOT SAMPLED
NOT SAMPLED
NOT SAMPLED
WELL WAS INACCESSIBLE
WELL WAS INACCESSIBLE
WELL WAS DESTROYED

EEEEEEEEEEY

‘EEEEEEE
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Table 2
Summary of Laboratory Analyses
Water

MW6 8/25/89 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND --
11/21/89 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND -
2/23/90 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND --
5/10/80 ND ND ND 1.2 ND ND ND -
8/9/90 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND --
11/6/90 ND ND 1.6 0.35 ND ND ND --
2/4/91 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND --
5/24/91 - ND ND ND ND ND ND -
8/15/91 - ND ND ND ND ND ND -
11/19/91 - ND ND ND ND ND -~ -
2127192 -- ND 3.2 ND ND 38 -- -
5/26/92 - ND ND ND ND 0.65 - -
10/30/92 - ND ND ND ND ND -- --
6/9/94 WELL WAS INACCESSIBLE
5/8/94 WELL WAS INACCESSIBLE
1/25/95 WELL WAS DESTROYED
MW7 2127192 - 38 ND 0.97 0.69 4 -- -
5/26/92 -- ND ND ND ND 0.6 - -
10/30/92 - ND ND ND ND ND - -
6/9/94 -- 610f ND ND ND ND -- --
9/8/94 - ND ND 1.3 ND 1.6 - -
10/21/95 - ND ND ND ND ND - -
1/24/96 - ND ND ND ND ND - -
4/23/96 - 220 ND 0.62 0.88 5.4 - ND
MW 10/21/95 - ND ND ND ND ND - -
1/24/96 - ND ND ND ND ND - --
4/23/96 -- ND ND ND ND ND - ND
MW9 10/21/95 - ND ND ND ND ND - §
1/24/96 - ND ND ND ND ND - i
4/23/%6 - ND ND ND ND ND - ND

TOG = Total Oil & Grease
MTBE = Methy! tert butyl ether
ND = Non-detectable

mg'L = mlligrams per hter,

Results are in mucrograms per liter {(ug/L), unless otherwise indicated.
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Table 2
Summary of Laboratory Analyses
Water

ihl

Note:

Sequoia Analytical Laboratory reported that the hydrocarbons detected appeared to be a diesel and non-diesel
mixture.

Sequoia Analytical Laboratory reported that the hydrocarbons detected did not appear to be gasoline.

Sequoia Analytical Laboratory reported that the hydrocarbons detected appeared to be 2 gasoline and
non-gasoline mixture.

Free product was detected in well MW3; however, a water sample was collected and analyzed to determine if
the product was predominantly hydrocarbon based.

Sequoia Analytical Laboratory has potentially identified the presence of MTBE at reportable levels in the
sample collected from this well.

Sequoia Analytical Laboratory has identified the presence of MTBE at a level above or equal to the taste and
odor threshold of 40 pg/L in the sample collected from this well.

Indicates analysis was not performed.

The detection limit for resuits reported as ND by Sequoia Analytical Laboratory is equal to the stated
detection Iimit times the ditution factor indicated on the laboratory analytical sheets.

Prior to August 1, 1995, the total purgeable petroleum hydrocarbon (TPH as gasoline) quantification range
used by Sequoia Analytical Laboratory was C4 - C12. Since August 1, 1995, the quantificiation range used
by Sequoia Analytical Laboratory is C6 - C12.

Monitoring data prior to Jupe 9, 1994, were provided by Kaprealian Engineering, Inc.
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Table 3

Summary of Laboratory Analyses
Water

MW1 4/25/89 3.3 ND ND ND ND ND 0.55
11/06/90 4.8 ND ND ND ND ND ND
5124191 4.6 ND ND ND ND ND ND
6/9/94 1.0 ND ND ND ND ND ND
9/8/94 1.2 ND ND ND ND ND ND
1/25/95 WELL WAS DESTROYED
MW2 4/25/89 0.68 ND ND ND ND ND ND
11/06/90 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
5/24/91 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
8/15/91 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
11/19/91 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
2/27/92 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
3/26/92 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
16/30/92 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
6/9/94 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
9/8/54 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
1/25/95 WELL WAS DESTROYED
MW3 4/25/89 1.0 ND ND ND ND ND ND
11/6/90 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
5/24/91 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
8/15/91 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT
11/19/91 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT
2/27/92 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT
5/26/92 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
10/30/92 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT
6/9/94 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
9/8/94 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT
10/21/95 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
1/24/96 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
4/23/96 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW4 11/6/90 29 ND ND ND ND ND ND
5724191 4] 2.5 390 ND ND ND ND
8/15/91 3.6 ND ND ND ND ND ND
11/19/91 34 ND ND ND ND ND ND
227192 35 6 ND ND ND ND ND
5/26/92 2.4 13 35 ND 0.83 ND ND
10/30/92 WELL WAS INACCESSIBLE
679,94 28 3.8 083 ND (.51 ND Q.70
9,894 18 ND ND ND ND ND 0.60

1725/95 WELL WAS DESTROYED
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Table 3

Summary of Laboratory Analyses
Water

MW5 11/6/%0 0.7 ND ND ND ND ND ND
5/24/91 0.89 ND ND ND ND ND ND
6/9/94 WELL WAS INACCESSIBLE
9/8/94 WELL WAS INACCESSIBLE
1/25/95 WELL WAS DESTROYED
MW6 11/6/90 1.2 ND ND ND ND ND ND
5/24191 0.88 ND ND 5.6 ND ND ND
8/15/91 1.2 ND ND ND ND ND ND
11/19/91 1.3 ND ND ND ND ND ND
2/27/92 1.5 ND ND ND ND 1.6 ND
5/26/92 1.1 ND ND ND ND 1.7 ND
10/30/92 1.2 ND ND ND ND ND ND
6/9/94 WELL WAS INACCESSIBLE
9/8/94 WELL WAS INACCESSIBLE
1/25/95 WELL WAS DESTROYED
MW7 2127192 2.4 ND ND ND ND ND ND
5/26/92 2.2 ND ND ND ND ND ND
10/30/92 2.2 ND ND ND ND ND ND
6/9/94 0.67 ND ND ND ND ND ND
9/8/94 0.76 ND ND ND ND ND ND
10/21/95 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
1/24/96 1.2 ND ND ND ND ND ND
4/23/96 0.84 ND ND ND ND ND ND
MWS8 10/21/95 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
1724/96 0.74 ND ND ND ND ND ND
4/23/96 1.1 ND ND ND ND ND ND
MWS 10/21/95 17 1.0 ND ND ND ND ND
1/24/96 17 2.2 ND ND ND ND 0.64
4/23/96 71 ND ND ND ND ND ND

* 1,2 Dichloroethane was detected at 4.8 ug/L

ND = Non-detectable.

Results are in mucrograms per liter (pg L), unless otherwise indicated.

Note: All EPA method 8010 consurmuents were non-detectable, except for those shown in this table.

Laboratory analyses data prior o June 9, 1594, were provided by Kaprealian Engineering. Inc
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Sequoja .iso Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 9406.(415) 3649600 FAX (415) 364-9233

404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 {510) 988-9600 FAX (510} 988-9673

v Analytica]_ 819 Striker Avenuc, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600  FAX (916) 921-0100

- MPDS Services™ " 7" "Client Project ID: * Urocai #2512, 1300 Davis St SanLeandro  Sampied: “Apr 23. 199 -

401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 300 Matrix Descript:  Water Received:  Apr 23, 1996%
# Concord, CA 94520 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8015 Mod./8020 Reported: May 21, 1896
. Attention: Jarrel Crider First Sample #:  604-1691 :

TOTAL PURGEABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION

Sample Sample Purgeabie Ethyl Total
Number Description Hydrocarbons Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes
rg/t pg/L Hg/L Hg/L Hg/L
604-1691 MW-3 50,000 430 1,700 1,600 7,600
604-1692 MW-7 220 ND 0.62 0.88 54
604-1693 MW-8 ND ND ND ND ND
604-1694 MwW-9 ND ND ND ND ND
604-1695 ES-1 ND ND ND ND ND
6504-1696 ES-2 ND ND ND ND ND
604-1697 ES-3 ND ND ND ND ND
| Petection Limits: 50 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50 |

Total Purgeabie Fetroleumn Hydrocarbors are guanttated aganst a fresh gasoline standarg
Analyes reperted as ND were not present above the stated imt of detecuon,

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL. #1271
& #1894

Signature or Fug

Alan B Kemp
Project Manager Page 10f2

&41581 NMPE <1

i
‘}.



Sequoi a .80 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063.415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
404 N, Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673

v Analy-tical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 {916) 921-9600 FAX (916} 921-0100

ject [D: Unocal #2512, - : pr 23, 199

. 2401 Stanweli Dr., Ste. 300 Matrix Descript: ~ Water Received:  Apr 23, 1996:
;- Concord, CA 94520 Analysis Method: £PA 5030/8015 Mod. /8020 Reported: May 21, 19963
¢ Attention: Jarrel Crider First Sample #:  604-1691

TOTAL PURGEABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION

Sample Sample Chromatogram DL Mult. Date Instrument Surrogate
Number Description Pattern Factor  Analyzed ID Recovery, %
QC Limits:
70-130
604-1691 MW-3 Gasoline 500 5/4 /96 HP-2 91
604-1692 MW-7 Gascline 1.0 5/4 /96 HP-2 75
604-1693 MW-8 - 1.0 5/4 /96 HP-2 71
604-1694 MW-g - 1.0 5/4 /96 HP-2 80
604-1695 ES-1 - 1.0 5/2/96 HP-9 104
604-1696 ES-2 - 1.0 5/2/96 HP-9 101
604-1697 ES-3 - 1.0 5/2/96 HP-9 101

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL. #1271
& #1894

Signat.re on Fis
Alan B Kemp
Froject Manager Bage 2% 2

3041831 MPC 2>



Sequoia .680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 9406.(415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233

404 N. Wiget Lane Walout Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988.9600 FAX (510) 988-9673
v Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 9219600 FAX (916) 921-0100
SMPDSSeivices 7 Glienit Project D: - Unocal 42512, 1300 Davis St, San Leandro  Sampled: Apr 25, 1666 -
2401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 300 Sample Descript: Water Received:  Apr 23, 1996 -
:Concord, CA 94520 Analysis for: MTBE (Modified EPA 8020) ,
IAttention: Jarre! Crider First Sample #:  604-1691 Analyzed:  May 4,
o Reported:  May 21,

LABORATORY ANALYSIS FOR: MTBE (Modified EPA 8020)

Sample Sample Sample
Number Description Detection Limit Result
pg/L Hg/L
604-1691 MW-3 250 N.B.
604-1692 MW-7 49 N.B.
604-1693 MW-8 40 N.D.
604-1694 MW-9 40 N.D.

fnalytes reported as N D were not presant above the stated lirmit of detection

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL. #1894

Signature on Fils

Alan B Kemp
Project Manager

6041881 MP « 3>

fJE'



Sequoi a .30 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94053.415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233

404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-9600 FAX {510) 988-9673

v Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8  Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

MPDS Services Client Project ID: Unocal #2512, 1300 Da Sampled: .
i 2401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 300 Sample Matrix: Water Received:  Apr 23, 1996;
ZConcord, CA 94520 Analysis Method:  EPA 3510/8015 Mod. Reported: May 21, 1996
i Attention: Jarrel Crider First Sample #:  604-1691

TOTAL EXTRACTABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

Reporting Sample
Analyte Limit 1.D,
Mg/l 604-1691
MW-3*
Extractable
Hydrocarbons 50 4,300
Chromatogram Pattern: Diesel & -
Unidentified
Hydrocarbons
<C15 >C20
Quality Control Data
Report Limit Multiplication Factor: 1.0
Date Extracted: 4/25/96
Date Analyzed: 4/26/96
tnstrument identification: HP-3B

Extrastakie Hydrocarnors are guanntatec agairst a resh deesel starcard
Analyies reported as N O were not zetected abeve tha sated regortng ot

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL. #1271 [Please Now
Z1s

" This samip & appears ic contain diese’ and nor QIese Mikures uridentified —ydrocarbons <

SJignature ¢ File are prooadly gasoline "»>C2C refers to unidenuhed peaks (ntre total ol arc grease range

Alan B. Kemp
Froject Manager




Sequoi a .530 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 9405.(4:5) 364-9600 FAX (415) 3649233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 588-9673

v Analytlcal 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

. WMPDS Services ~ T Glient Prolect D Unocal #2512, 1300 Davis &6 San Leandro “Sampled: " Apr 23, 1996°
- 2401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 300 Sample Descript: Water, MW-3 Received:  Apr 23, 1996-
© Concord, CA 94520 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8010 Analyzed:  Apr 26, 1996:;
Attentlon Jarre! Crlder Lab Number: 604-1691 Reported; May 21, 199 3

VRIT o Fe

A

HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA 8010)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Resuits
ra/L pa/L

Bromodichioromethane............coovvvvee oo, 5.0 e N.D.
BIOMOTOMT L ..o 5.0 e N.D.
BromMOMEHANEe. .....oveee et se s e e enesaees 10 e N.D.
Carbon tetrachloride. ..o vee e seerereereeeeranans 5.0 e N.D,
L0 [T o] el 1 g =Y o - O B0 e, N.D.
Chloroethane...........ooo.ooceecoee e eeeeen 10 e N.D.
2-Chioroethylvinyl ether............coveeuiiececeeeieeeee e 10 N.D.
1043111101 (0] £ 1o FOUO OSSOSO 5.0 N.D.
Chloromethane.........oeceeiee e e ee e eeev e se e 10 N.D.
Dibromochloromethane..........ccooovvveveeeee e eee e 50 e, emereeeeaeareannes N.D.
1,3-Dichlorobenzene.. ... eeeereia, 5.0 s N.D.
1,4-Dichlorobenzent. ... ..o et 5.0 e N.D.
1,2-Dichiorobenzene............oveoeeeeeeeeeee e 5.0 N.D.
1,1-Dichloroethane. ..o, 5.0 N.D.
1.2-Dichloroethane..... ... B.O e N.D.
1 1-DIChlOtOEtNeNE. ..o e 5.0 e N.D.
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene..........coovoeeeoeeeeeeeseeeeeevereen, 5.0 e N.D.
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene...... ..o eceoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeve s B.O e N.D.
1,2-Dichloropropane.........coue e eeree e 50 e N.D. ‘
Cis-1,3-Dichloropropene........oeeueee e 5.0 e N.D.
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene. ..o B.O e N.D.
Methylene chloride. ... oo 50 e N.D.
1,1,22-Tetrachloroethane. .........cooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeveeeenn. 5.0 e N.D.
Tetrachioroethene. ..o e, 50 N.D.
1,1,1-Trichloroethane. ... 50 e N.D.
1,1,2-Trichloroethane..........coeoeeoe oo BO e N.D.
TrichlOroBthene........oeeeeee e e, B0 e, N.D.
TrHehloroflUOromMEtRANE. ..o reeeeseearaes 5.0 s N.D.
Vinyl chlonide. ... e T0 N.D.

Analytes reported as N O were not present above the stated [imi* of detection  Because matnx efec's and or other 1actors
required aadibanal sample dilution, detection imis for this samgple have besn raised

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271
Signature on Fle

Alan B Kemp
Project Manager

5047691 MPD ~ &=



404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988.9600 FAX (510} 988-9673
Analytical 819 Suiker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (316) 921-0100

@ Sequoi a .ao Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 .15) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233 "

oject [ 12, 1300 Davis St., San Leandro ampled: pr 23,
401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 300 Sample Descript:  Water, MW-7 Received:  Apr 23, 1996:
oncord, CA 94520 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8010 Analyzed:  Apr 26, 1996¢
ttention: Jarrel Crider Lab Number 604-1692 Reported: May 21

HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA 8010)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
Hg/L pag/L
Bromodichloromethane.....oveeeeceeeeeece e 0.50 N.D.
(0011 To) (01 £ 1 SEORO OO OR VSO TR 0.50 N.D.
Bromomethane......... ... 1.0 e N.D.
Carbon tetrachloride..........oc.oooveeeeeeeeeeceereeee e 050 e N.D.
Chlorobenzene........... ..o s s e Q.80 s N.D.
ChlOrOBtNANE. ... 1.0 N.D.
2-Chloroethylvinyl ether.........ccoooirinrceee e 1.0 s N.D.
ChIOEOFOIML ..o 0.50 e N.D.
ChIGrOMENENE...........eoee oo i.0 N.D.
Dibrormachloromethane.............c..ooovvveeeene. serereseeeeennneas 0.50 N.D.
1,3-DichlOrobeNZeNe.. .o 0.50 N.D.
1.4-Dichlorobenzene.........cooeeceeeeeee e 050 e N.D.
1,2-DichlorobenzZene.. ..o e e 0.50 N.D.
1,1-Dichloroethane...........coo oo 0.50 e N.D,
1,2-DiChloroethane.... ...t .50 N.D.
1,1-Dichloroethene. ...t 050 e N.D.
Cis-1,2-Dichloroethens. ... ... 050 e N.D.
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene..........cooo oo ceeee e, 050 e N.D.
1,2-Dichloropropane.......c s seensimie e 050 s N.D.
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene......ccoeveveneceeecee e 050 s N.D.
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene........c.oooioieeee e 050 e, N.D.
Methylene chloride.......oo o 5.0 N.D.
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroathane..............cocovieeeeeeecceeverrenren, 050 e e N.D.
[Tetrachloroethene.........oooereee. - 050 .- P 0.84 |
1,1,1-Tnchlorgethane.......cc oo 0.50 e ees N.D.
1,1,2-Trichloroathane......o e B.50 e N.D.
TrChIOrOEtRENE. .. e eee e e 0.50 s N.D.
Trichlorofluoromethane. ..o eeeeeeeeeeene 0.50 e N.D.
Vinyl chlotide. ... 1.0 e N.D.

Analyies -socrec as N I were not oressct above the states | mit of detect on

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL. #1271

Signature cn Fi 8

Alan B Kemp
Project Manzager




Sequoia .680 Chesapeake Drve Redwood City, CA 9406.{415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233

404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673

v Ana].ytlca]. 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8  Sacramento, CA 95834 {916) 921-9600 FAX (216) 921-0100
WMPDS Sévices “Client BIOJGCt ID: Unocal #3512, 106 Bavie 5L San Loandro™ " Sampled: “Aps 55 1566
#2401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 300 Sample Descript:  Water, MW-8 Received:  Apr 23, 1996
i Concord, CA 94520 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8010 Analyzed:  Apr 26, 1995,

Attentlon Jarrel Cnder . LabNumber. 604-1693 ... .  Beported: May 21, '1_996‘{?

HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA 8010)

Analyte Detecticn Limit Sample Results
pa/L Hg/L
Bromodichloromethane..............ocoveeeveeeeeeeoeeeee 0.50 e N.D.
BrOMOFOIIT. e e 0.50 e N.D.
Bromomethane. ... ... eeeeees e 1.0 e N.D.
Carbon tetrachloride........oovveveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee 050 e N.D.
Chlorobenzene........c.uueevmeececeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e, 0.50 e N.D.
ChIOFOBtNANE. ... 10 e N.D.
2-Chloroethylvinyl ether.........cooe oo 1.0 e, N.D.
CRIOrOFOMN. .o 0.50 e N.D.
Chloromethane. ... eeees e ees s 1.0 s N.D,
Dibromochloromethane............coooeeeeeeoeee, 0.50 e N.D.
1,3-Dichlorobenzene............ccooooomvvoecoeeeeeeeea 0.50 e N.D.
1, 4-Dichlorobenzene. ..o, 0.50 e N.D.
1,2-Dichlorobenzene..........covveeeeeeeveeeeeeeeeseeeeeeeee . D50 e e ves N.D.
1,1-Dichloroethane..........ccoooveeeeeeeeeeeeeee e G.50 e N.D.
1,2-Dichlorogthane... ... 0.50 s N.D.
1,1-Dichloroethene... ... eeeee e 0.50 e, N.D.
cis-1,2-Dichloroethense...........coooeeoeeoeeeeeoeeeoee, 0.50 e N.D.
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene..........ocooooooommmmeeeeeeee, G50 e N.D. .
1,2-Dichioropropant. ... 050 e N.D.
Cis-1,3-Dichloropropene.........ceeeoeovvveeeeeeeeeern 050 N.D.
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene...........ccoveivveececeeeeevernn, 050 e, N.D.
Methylene chlorde. ..., 5.0 e, N.D.
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane.............ooeeeeeeceeveeeeeeeee 050 e, N.D.
[ Tetrachloroethene...................... .. 0.50 et 1.1
1,1,1-Trichloroethane........... i, 050 e N.D.
1,1,2-Trichloroethane............ccooeveeeeeeeoseeeeeeee 0.50 s N.D.
Trchloroethene. .........ceveceeeeeeeeeeceeeeeee e 0.50 s N.D.
TrichlorofUorOmMEtaNE. ....covveveeeeeeere e 0.50 s N.D.
Vinyl chlonide.....uceueeceeeeceeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee 1.0 L N.D.

Analytes reported as N D were not present above the stated it of detectior

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL. #1271

Sigrniatura on Fl e

Alan B Kemp
Project Manager

GO41631 MFD 7>
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404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510} 988-9600 FAX (510) 958-9673
Analyﬁcal 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95334 (916} 921-9600 EAX (916) 921-0100

@ Sequoi a .0 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 .15) 364-9600 FAX {415) 364-9233 °

] I Unoca : pr 23,
2401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 300 Sample Descript:  Water, MW 9 Recewed Apr 23, 1998
: Concord, CA 94520 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8010 Analyzed:  Apr 26, i
Lab Number: May 21

- Attention: Jarrel] Crider 604-1694

Reported

HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA 8010)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
pa/l pg/L
Bromodichloromethane.........ooeeeeevevveiieceeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeen 5.0 s N.D,
BrOmMOfOIM. ...ttt e ee e vr e 5.0 e N.D.
Bromomethane......ccoovcoeveeeeveeccvieeee e, ervrrerereanaes 10 e N.D.
Carbon tetrachloride.........oooovceeveeeeceeeeieeeeeeeeeeeee ey 5.0 e N.D.
ChlOrODENZENE. .....ceeee et ere et v seeeseeneea B.0 e N.D.
ChlOroBthANE......oecv et eeee e ee e eee s aeean 10 e N.D.
2—Chl0roethy|vmyl BhET. o 10 e N.D.
Chloroform... B.O e N.D.
Chloromethane ................................................................. 10 e N.D.
Dibromochloromethane. ..o v e 50 N.D.
1,3-Dichlorobenzene... ... .o, L N.D.
1,4-DichiorobenzZene.......cc.ooiir et ee e BO e N.D.
1,2-Dichlorobenzene..........c..cooooomeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeare L3 4 N.D.
1,1-Dichloroethane..........coo oo L 3 O N.D.
1, 2-DiChloroethanE...cve e eeeeeee et e e e 5.0 e, N.D.
1.1-Dichloroethene..............ccooooooeeeeeeeeeeeee e, 5.0 e ———— N.D.
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene...........oooveoeeeeeeeeeeceeeeeeeeen, 5.0 i N.D.
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene.............oovececncecceeee. B.O e N.D.
1,2-Dichloropropane. ... oo ee et 50 e N.D.
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene.......oo oo, 5.0 et N.D.
trans-1,3-Dichioropropene. ... v BO e N.D.
Methylene chloride.......cuoo e 50 e N.D.
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane. ..........ccoomeeveeeeeeeeeeeeeeevereennn 50 N.D.
[ ietrachloroethene. ... X ——— 71 |
1,1,1-Irchloroethane.............c..oooovvo oo 5.0 st N.D.
1,1,2-Trichloroethane.........cccoovoveeeoieeeeeeeeee . 5.0 e N.D.
TrChlOrOSthENe. ..o e s 5.0 e N.D.
Trichlorofluoromethane.............ooooooocoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeernn, 5.0 e N.D.
VINYl GRIOMAE. .o en e T0 e N.D.

Anayies reported as N D were ot oresent above the stated limit of aetection Becauss matrx efects ana or other tacecrs
recuired azdimona, sampie diluton, detecticn himits for tis sample have beer raised

SEQUOCIA ANALYTICAL, #1271
Swgnawre ar Fils

Alan B Kemp
Project Manager



. Sequoia .80 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 9406.(415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233

404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (5100 988-3600 FAX (510) 988-9573

v Ana].ytlcal 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

S MPDS Services T Giient Project 107 "Unioeal #2512, 1300 Davis St, San Leandro ~ 7 T R,
.- 2401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 300 Matrix: Liquid :
7 Concord, CA 94520

Attentlon Jarre! Cnder _ _AQC Sample Group: 6041691 697

e LS

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Benzene Toluene Ethyl Xylenes Diesel
Benzene
Method: EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8015
Analyst: L. Huang L. Huang L. Huang L. Huang J. Dinsay
MS/MSD
Batch#: 6041697 6041697 6041697 6041697 BLK042596
Date Prepared: 5/2/96 5/2/96 5/2/96 5/2/96 4/25/96
Date Analyzed: 5/2/96 5/2/96 5/2/96 5/2/96 4/26/96
Instrument L.D.#: HP-9 HP-9 HP-9 HPg HP-3B
Conc. Spiked: 20 pg/L 20ug/L 20 pg/L 60 g/t 300 ug/L
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 110 115 110 115 B0
Matrix Spike
Duplicate %
Recovery: 120 125 125 125 90
Relative %
Difference: 8.7 8.3 13 8.3 12

LCS Batch#: 9LCS050206 9LCS050296 9LCS050296 9LCS050286  LCSD42556
Date Prepared: 5/2/95 5/2/96 5/2/96 5/2/96 4/25/96
Date Analyzed: 5/2/96 5/2/96 5/2/96 5/2/96 4/26/96
instrument 1.D.#: HP-9 HP-9 HP-8 HP-9 HP-3B
LCS %
Recovery: 105 110 110 112 77

% Recovery }
Controf Limits: £0-340 60-140 60-140 80-140 50-150

Please Naote

The LCS 15 a control sammcle of known interferent free mainix that s analyzed using the sarme reagents
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271 |preparation and anayhical methods employed for the samples  “he matnx spike is ar aliquat of sampte
fartified wiih known quantities of specif.c compounds and subjected to *he antire analy: cal procedure  |f
Sgnature an Fle the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does rot fall within specif:ed control tmits due 10 matnx
interference the LCS recovery 1s to be used to validate the batwch

Alan B Kemp
Froject Manager

8041621 MPD <« G»

hot



Sequoi a .80 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063.415) 364-9600 FAX {415) 364-923%
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598  (510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673
w Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 {916) 921-9600 FAX {916) 921-0100

MPDS Services Client Project [D: ™~ Unocal #2512, 1300 Davis St., San Leandro
% 2401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 300 Matrix: Liquid

: Concord, CA 94520
Attention: Jarrel Crider

QC Sample Group: 6041691-697

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Benzene Toluene Ethyl Xylenes
Benzene
Method: EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020
Analyst: ZT. ZT. ZT. ZT.
MS/MSD
Batch#: MS050496 MS050496 MS050496  MS050496
Date Prepared: 5/4/96 5/4/96 5/4/96 5/4/96
Date Analyzed: 5/4/96 5/4/96 5/4/96 5/4/96
Instrurnent 1.D.#: HP-2 HpP-2 HP-2 HP-2
Conc, Spiked: 10 ug/L. 10 ug/L 10 pg/L 30 pg/L
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 45 57 87 105
Matrix Spike
Duplicate %
Recovery: 45 57 g5 105

Relative %
Difference: 22 0.0 8.8 0.0

LCS Batch#: LCS050496 LCS050496 LCS050406  LCS050496
Date Prepared: 5/4/96 5/4/96 5/4/96 5/4/96
Date Analyzed: 5/4/96 5/4/96 5/4/96 5/4/95
Instrument 1.D.#: HP-2 HP-2 HP-2 HP-2
LCS % .
Recovery: 125 78 117 129

% Recovery
Control Limits: 70-130 TO-130 70-13C 70-130

Slease Note,

The LCS 15 a contral sample of known .nterferent free matnx tnat s analyzed using the sams reagents,
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL. #1894 |preparation anc znalytical methods empioyed for the sampies The matrix spixe s an zliquot of samgle
forvfiea with known guantities of specrfic compcunds and subjected 1o the enure anandical precedure
Sigrature on File the reccovery of anaiytes from the matrix sptke does not fall within specihied contral Lmits due 0 Matrix

interferenice, the LGS recovery 1s to be used to validate the batsh

Alan B Kemp
Froject Manager

804837 MPD <10~



. Sequola .;so Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 9406.(4!5} 364-9600 FAX (415) 3649233

404 N, Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 {510} 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673
w Analy-tlcal 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 {218) 921-9600 FAX (916} 921-0100
MPDS SeNICES T e IR ER
: 2401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 300 Matrix: Liquid
- Concord, CA 84520
. Attention: Jarrel Crider QC Samp[e Group 6041 691 -697

_Reported: May 21, 1996

H < i JS
e E e Tl DI 0RT

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE 1,1-Dichloro- Trichloro- Chloro-
ethene ethene benzene
Method: EPA 8010 EPA 8010 EPA 8010
Analyst: I.Dalvand |.Dalvand I.Dalvand
MS/MSD
Batch#: 6041498 6041498 6041498
Date Prepared: 4/26/96 4/26/96 4{26/96
Date Analyzed: 4/26/96 4/26/96 4/26/96
instrument L.D.#:; HP-§ HP-6 HP-6
Conc, Spiked: 10 pg/lL 10 pg/L 10 pg/L
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 82 87 80
Matrix Spike
Duplicate %
Recovery: 88 92 82

Relative %
Difference: 7.1 56 25

LCS Batch#:  LC3042696 LCS042656 LCS042696
Date Prepared: 4/26/96 4/26/96 4/26/96
Date Analyzed: " 4f26196 4/26/96 426/96

Instrument 1.D.#: HP-§ HP-€ HP-5
LCS %
Recovery: 82 88 79

% Recovery

Control Limits: 50-140 B0-140 £0-140

Flease Nots

The LCS 15 a control samplz of known nterferen* free ~ratrx *hat (s aralyzed using the same reagsnts
preparation and analytcal memnods employed for the samp.es The matnix spike s an al quot of sample
fortified with known quantities of specific comoounds ana subjected to the entre araiyvtical procedure  If

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

Signature on File the recovery of anarytes from the matnx sprke does not fall with.n specified contral 'Imits due to matnx

niererence the LOS recovery is to be used 10 validate the baich

Alan B Kemp
Froject Manager

60418387 MPE <11 >
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m P D S SERVICES, INCORPORATED
2

401 Slanwsll Drive, Suite 400

Concord, Callfomia 4520

Tek: (510) 602-5100, Fax; (510) 688-1918

CHAIN OF CUSTODY

9604353

ANALYSES HEQUESTED

SAMPLE iD NO

SAMPLIN UNOCAL,
sis# 2812 crvShn (ERNDRAA
RAY MARANGOSIAN
| @ 3, 0,8 “
WITHESSING AGENCY ADDRESS: (%’0‘0,-—%‘\(? AR e+ = QQ
IR
mE || o o ([
SAMPUNG | 4 B | By E ) =
WATER NO.OF CONT. |LoCATONIEH @ [BHA | & o %__

TURN AROUND TIME:

(avun

N

M (Y245 r S |wdl ¥ x|

Mo | o] oy | R < | x| €oar69z
AN £| < ™ < | x| eparesa
MRS . R < | .| X% < | » | 6pa1494

f ELINQUISHLD BY:

DA TE/TIME

4
&Kﬁﬂ N&Awgﬂm % i

RECEIVED BY:

D

J;JTEME

1, HAVE ALL SAMPLES RECEIVED FOR ANALYSIS BEEN STORED ON ICE?

2. WILL SAMPLES REMAIN REFRIGERATED UNTIL ANALYZED?

THE FOLLOWING MUST BE COMPLETED BY THE LABORATORY ACCEPTING SAM

REMARKS

P'? FOR ANALYSES:

v

3. DID ANY SAMPLES RECEIVED FOR ANALYSIS HAVE HEAD SPACE?

N

[SIGNATURE)

52 S
{SIGNATURE) {SIGNATURE)
ISIGNATURE) {SIGNATURE)
(SIGNATURE} {SIGNATUREJ
{SIGNATURE

SIGNATURE! / M ITLE:

4. WERE SAMPLES IN APPROPRIATE CONTAINERS AND PROPEALY PACKAGED? )
DA
23 / 9o

L

1o: All watar contamars 1o be sammplod for TP

unpreserved.

HG/BTEX, 8010 & 8240 are preserved

with HCL. All water containers to be sampled for Lead or Metals are preservad with HNO3. All ather containers are



m

D g SENVICES INCORPONATED

2431 Sk
Concord,

inwoll Drve, Suile 400
Cablorima 94520

Tel. (510} 602-5100, Fax: (51C) 688-1918

CHAIN OF CUSTODY

3604383

ANALYSES REQUESTED

TURN AROCUND TIME:

SAMPLE ID NO

S

TIME

WATER| GRAB

SAMPLER UNOCAL
sis# 2B 12 crv: S L%?JN&YQD
RAY MARANGOSIAN w2
-~ <
WITHESSING AGENCY ADDRESS! (3’0“0 ,_..D’M C?}‘ (I.’}
as]
SAMPLING | Ay
COMP NO. OF CONT. LOCATION | B

BTEX

DIESEL

TPH-
TOG

8010

@@ML

REMARKS

)41695

£041636

[ X
: KRE |\ a
tg 2_ I3 3 _{" f ‘7< -11495_
&:g ; N << ) e kﬂé&@ﬂﬁbﬁ' 8

041697

; RELS NUUIS

U 23

5

-cud UM hay <5 98 o P—) | 1528
[SIGNATURL) (SIGNATURE} e ™
(SIGNATURE) (SIGNATUREI

(SIGNATUIRE) (SIGNATURE)

(SIGNATURE) (SIGNATURE}

HED BY: DATE/TIME RECEIVED BY: l? /EITiMF. THE FOLLOWING MUST BE COMPLETED BY THE LABORATORY ACCEPTING SAMPLES FOR ANALYSES:

1. HAVE ALL SAMPLES RECEIVED FOR ANALYSIS BEEN STORED ON ICE?

2. WILL SAMPLES REMAIN REFRIGERATED UNTIL ANALYZED?

3. DID ANY SAMPLES RECEIVED FOR ANALYSIS HAVE HEAD SPACE?

4. WERE SAMPLES IN APPROPRIATE CONTAINERS AND PROPEALY PACKAGED?

SIGNATURE!:

TITLE:

DATE:

nta

Al watar comtamners to be samplod for 1PHG/BTEX, 8G10 & 8240 are presarved with HCL. All water containers 1o be sampled for Lead or Metals are preserved with HNO3,

All other containers are




